
BAMFORD AND OAKENROD 
AREA FORUM

Monday 20 August 2018 at 6.30pm
Bamford Chapel, Norden Road,

Rochdale OL11 5PQ

AGENDA

1.  Welcome, Introductions and Apologies 

2.  Code of Conduct 

3.  Minutes of last meeting and matters arising 

4.  Police And Communities Together 

5.  Our Rochdale, Connecting You 

6.  Open Forum 

7.  Date and time of the next meeting 

Monday 19 November 2018 at 6.30pm
Bamford Chapel

Public Document Pack



Rochdale Township Area Forums
Code of Conduct

It is established by and for the Rochdale Township Area Forums that the following 
code of conduct will govern the behaviour of their members.  The code of conduct will 
be enforced by the Chair of this meeting.

Conduct at meetings
Members will at all times observe accepted practice while taking part in discussions 
to:

• Be courteous to each other and support and assist other members in finding
the best possible solution to problems being discussed

• Allow each other the opportunity to speak and comment
• Attempt as far as possible to stick to the agenda and assist each other to

reach effective conclusions
• Operate within the constitution where applicable
• Aggression, violence, threats, harassment, intimidation and other disruptive

behaviour in the forum will not be tolerated
• The term ‘members’ applies to all those present at the meeting

Confidentiality
• Members will refrain from mentioning specific individual cases which may

cause embarrassment or identification of an individual
• Any information or item shared that is of a confidential nature will not be

disclosed to anyone else apart from members of the Forum in order to allow
the business of the meeting to proceed.

Dignity at meetings
• All those who attend Forum meetings have the right to be treated with dignity

and respect regardless of their race, colour, ethnic or national origin,
nationality, gender, marital status, age, sexuality, religion or any other matter
which causes people to be discriminated against

• The meeting will do all that is in its power to oppose all forms of harassment
and bullying

Individual Members
• Should disclose any personal interest that they consider may affect or

influence their approach to the matter being discussed
• Must show respect in all their dealings by observing reasonable standards

and courtesy, and by not seeking to take unfair advantage by virtue of their
position

Political Affiliation
• Even though individual members may be affiliated to/or be members of a

political party, they may not represent a political party in their role as
individual members of this Forum

• Elected Members attending meetings outside the ward they represent may be
allowed to speak, at the discretion of the Chair.

Breach of Code of Conduct
• If anyone attending the Forum meeting does not abide by the code of

conduct, the Chair will have the discretion to decide on an appropriate course
of action.  The Chair may either issue a warning, ask the person to withdraw
from a particular agenda item or exclude that person from the meeting.

• Where a person is asked to leave a meeting, the Chair will have the discretion
to decide whether or not that person is welcome to attend future meetings.

• The Chair at his/her discretion, may close the meeting if he/she deems it
necessary Page 2

Agenda Item 2



BAMFORD AND OAKENROD
AREA FORUM
Monday 4 June 2018

Bamford Chapel, Norden Road, Rochdale

MINUTES

Present: I. Sturrock (Chair), B. Griffiths, K. Smith, R. Mallinder, A. Shorrock, P. Clarke, 
B. Colligan, H.M. Colligan, S. Grindrod, M. Burton, R, Doyle, M. Mooney, P. Mooney, S. Price, 
I. Price, M. Webb, J. Brierley and C. Reid. 

Councillors: Angela Smith and Pat Sullivan

Officers: S. Hay (Townships, Rochdale Borough Council)

Apologies:  Councillor Jane Howard, Linda Kerford and Diane Lodwig

1. WELCOME, INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES
The Chair welcomed all to the meeting.  Recently elected Councillor Angela Smith was 
congratulated and welcomed.  She is the Shadow Portfolio Holder for Regeneration, Business Skills 
and Employment and sits on the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the Health, 
Schools and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  Councillor Sullivan is Shadow Portfolio 
Holder for Children's Services and amongst other Committees sits on the Rochdale Township 
Action and Resources Sub Committee.  Councillor Howard is the Shadow Portfolio Holder for Adult 
Care and amongst others sits on the Planning and Licensing Committee.

Many thanks to ex Councillor Ian Duckworth were expressed for all his hard work whilst serving the 
Ward over many years and raising in excess of £30,000 for charity during his Mayoral Year.

2. CODE OF CONDUCT
A copy of the code of conduct was circulated with the papers, and all were asked to abide by the 
code for the duration of the meeting.

3. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING AND MATTERS ARISING
The minutes of the last meeting held on Monday 5 March 2018 were agreed as an accurate record 
and the following updates were given.

Blocked drains
No further updates from Drainage Engineers have been received on any plans to improve drainage 
on Clay Lane following the sealing over of the drain near the Treatment Works.  The recent heavy 
downpours again saw a river running down the lane which eventually drained away.

Norden Road junction traffic lights
Transport for Greater Manchester have provided a response to the further request to have the 
synchronisation of the Automated Traffic Signals in the area checked:
“Following your email, I have liaised back with our Urban Traffic Control Team and I have been 
informed that the junction is over capacity during the morning peak period and there are queues 
towards Bury along Norden Road, Bury Old Road and Rochdale Old Road.  I can confirm that this 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



junction is linked along Bury Old Road and Rochdale Old Road to the next junction with Queens 
Park Road.  However, this may not be apparent as there is a constant flow of traffic due to Norden 
Road also feeding traffic onto Bury Old Road and Rochdale Old Road.  The staging of the junction 
is at its most efficient and the timings are increased during the morning peak period to maximise 
traffic flow”.

Air pollution
Transport for Greater Manchester have investigated air pollution with Rochdale Borough Council’s 
Environmental Health Department who advised that they are currently monitoring air quality in the 
Borough along with the other authorities within Greater Manchester and there is no current evidence 
that the air quality in this area is a cause for concern.  Environmental Health asked for any 
additional information, such as the process, frequency or recorded levels against the norm.

Malvern Street West closure
The closure of Malvern Street West cannot be introduced until a parcel of land required to create a 
turning head is purchased from Rochdale Boroughwide Housing.  Rochdale Council’s Estates 
Manager is working on the transaction, and once complete construction works with Balfour Beatty 
and an operative date for the Traffic Regulation Order set.  It is not likely to be introduced until the 
summer.

Norden Road potholes
Norden Road is on the 2018 to 2020 Resurfacing Programme and shown in three sections, up to 
Jowkin Lane, from Jowkin Lane to War Office Road and from Martlet Avenue to Springbank Lane.  It 
was asked if Quiet Tarmac could be used and Highways will be asked to consider.  The potholes 
near Porritt Close and Burnthorpe Close were repaired.

4. POLICE AND COMMUNITIES TOGETHER
GMP was unable to send a representative to this meeting.  It was confirmed that PCSO Colin Taylor 
still covers the area but is currently on annual leave.  Disappointment was expressed that no GMP 
staff turned up for the last two Police And Community Together Meetings.  This forum is a Council 
meeting and not a Police meeting and for many reasons, operationally or otherwise, GMP staff 
cannot always attend but will whenever possible.

Speeding in the area still remains a great concern and requests for the results of both the recent 
traffic survey and any GMP enforcement activity were made.  Councillor Sullivan asked for anyone 
wanting to take part in community speed checks to contact her and she will arrange it.

GMP are securing the area off Roch Valley Way, Rochdale Riding Club area, where some off road 
bikes have been reported by local residents.  This initiative is being delivered jointly by GMP and the 
Council.  GMP is aware of off road vehicle nuisance in Queens Park, Heywood.

Vehicles parking on the footpath and causing an obstruction, particularly around the Oulder Hill 
precinct area, has worsened, and one vehicle was clamped by the DVLA due to no Vehicle Excise 
Licence.  It was reiterated that a Residents Only Parking Scheme will not happen on the main road 
and Councillor Sullivan will chase up the introduction of the three hour restricted parking which is 
expected to be introduced imminently.

5. OPEN FORUM
Potholes
Several complaints were received about the poor state and maintenance of some roads.  All 
locations will be reported:
 A very large and dangerous pothole, which was marked for repair three months ago, on the 

Bamford bound carriageway on Bury Road near Mellor Street.
 A hole appeared on Tyrone Drive at the junction with Woodtop Avenue.  Three barriers have 

been put round the hole, and it appears to be getting bigger and residents are concerned the 
road could sink.

Page 4



 A very large and dangerous pothole on the roundabout at Edenfield Road and Bagslate Moor 
Road.

 Martlett Avenue is rutted and grooved along the length where the tarmac is joined and some of 
the gulleys have dropped and need making good.

Rochdale Town Centre regeneration
The regeneration of Rochdale Town Centre was discussed with varied opinions and thoughts on the 
current state of it and the merit or benefit of the proposed development leaving other parts empty, 
given the change in shopping and retail trends.  The new Rochdale Market should open soon and 
the ex-Santander building should be complete in 2019 with every unit let.  Longer term Business 
Improvement Districts were discussed including bringing residents in to Town Centres.  The first 
Lottery bid was approved today for the Rochdale Town Hall improvements for which consultation 
will be undertaken.  Broadfield Park has seen an increase in drinkers and beggars.

Marlett Avenue planter
The planter on Martlett Avenue has been fully planted up and looks fantastic following the report of 
someone removing a lot of plants.

Queen’s Park Bridge
The finials on Queen’s Park Bridge, Heywood are in a very poor state and look a disgrace.  The 
bridge was last worked on in 1977 and it is in desperate need of upgrading.  A request for work on 
the bridge will be made.

Bamford in Bloom
The Friends of Bamford funded by the Ward Councillors are working with Environmental 
Management and Rochdale In Bloom to place three octagonal planters on Martlett Avenue and 
Norden Road and saddle planters on Norden Road, which will all be maintained throughout the 
seasons and watered by Environmental Management.  The new Amelanchier tree at the top of War 
Office Road is establishing itself.  The existing triple planter will be moved to outside of the Post 
Office on War Office Road and the bottom end of War Office Road will be cleaned up.  The back of 
the Green will be strimmed and cleared and a walk way in to the woods created.  Balfour Beatty 
may potentially provide some plannings.

The area will be entered in to the North West In Bloom “It’s Your Neighbourhood” category.  Anyone 
is welcome to join the Bamford In Bloom Committee or to volunteer.  Sponsorship will be sought 
from local businesses.

The placing of a ‘Welcome to Bamford’ sign on Bagslate Moor Road was questioned as one was 
expected.

The Lancashire Night went very well and all proceeds will go to improve the area by the group.

Customer Satisfaction Surveys
Following on from Rochdale Council’ Refuse Collection Services Customer Satisfaction Survey in 
March this year, the Council’s Parks and Open Spaces Customer Satisfaction Survey was explained 
and made available to all to complete.  Several surveys were handed in at the end of the meeting.

Bamford Ward Councillors hold a surgery from 10am to 11am on the first Thursday of each month in 
Bamford Chapel, although they often go beyond 11am.  Ward Councillors contact details are 
available on the Council website:

Councillor Jane Howard
Telephone: 07870 172144
Email: jane.howard@rochdale.gov.uk

Page 5



Councillor Angela Smith
Telephone: 07710 297377
Email: angela.smith@rochdale.gov.uk

Councillor Pat Sullivan
Telephone: 0161 762 1129 or 07967 985240
Email: patricia.sullivan@rochdale.gov.uk

Rochdale Borough Council Officers:

Stuart Hay, Township Officer
Telephone: 01706 922230
Email: stuart.hay@rochdale.gov.uk

Diane Lodwig, Public Realm Inspector
Telephone: 01706 922226
Email: diane.lodwig@rochdale.gov.uk

6. DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING
Monday 20 August 2018 at 6.30pm in Bamford Chapel

Page 6


	Agenda
	2 Code of Conduct
	3 Minutes of last meeting and matters arising



Minutes of the meeting


BAMFORD AND OAKENROD AREA FORUM
Monday 20 August 2018

Bamford Chapel, Norden Road, Rochdale

MINUTES

Present: I. Sturrock (Chair), M. Burton, J. Gartside, A. Shorrock, L. Reid, C. Reid, J. Langan, 
B. Colligan, H. Colligan, B. Griffiths, D. Stevenson, J. Stevenson, M. Webb, S. Williams, D. Moss, 
R. Doyle, S. Price, I. Price and R. Mallinder

Councillors: Jane Howard, Angela Smith and Pat Sullivan

Officers: Rochdale Borough Council: S. Hay (Townships) and S. Cook (Prevention Team 
Manager) and GMP: PC Michelle Farmer

Apologies: Diane Lodwig and PCSO Sana Haider

1. WELCOME, INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES
The Chair welcomed all to the meeting.

2. CODE OF CONDUCT
A copy of the code of conduct was circulated with the papers, and all were asked to abide by the 
code for the duration of the meeting.

3. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING AND MATTERS ARISING
The minutes of the last meeting held on Monday 4 June 2018 were agreed as an accurate record 
and the following updates were given.

Norden Road potholes
Concerning Norden Road 2018 to 2020 Resurfacing Programme in the three sections; up to Jowkin 
Lane, from Jowkin Lane to War Office Road and from Martlett Avenue to Springbank Lane, the 
response received from Highways to the request to consider using ‘quiet tarmac’ was:
“Historically the ‘quiet tarmac’ was material called stone mastic asphalt; which had benefits of 
reducing both road noise and spray.  However, over time it has not provided the longevity we expect 
from a new road surface requiring extensive repair works after a relatively short life.  We have 
therefore reverted back to Hot Rolled Asphalt which is widely recognised as an industry standard for 
road surfacing.  The surface will ensure noise benefits as it will provide a smoother surface for 
vehicles without potholes, patches and other surface irregularities”.

Malvern Street West closure
A further update on the closure of Malvern Street West will be obtained and passed directly to the 
residents.

Potholes
The several Highways complaints about the poor state and maintenance of some roads were all 
reported and works completed, with the exception of the Bamford bound carriageway on Bury Road 
near Mellor Street where no work was deemed necessary.

Queen’s Park Bridge
Highways Bridges and Structures Section were requested to inspect the finials on Queen’s Park 



Bridge, Heywood due to their very poor condition and the response received:
“Bridges and Structures no longer receive a maintenance budget and so do not have any 
programmes of planned maintenance.  As the finials are not structural it is unlikely we would 
undertake work on them in the current financial situation, other than to remove them from the 
structure if required”.

Highways Bridges and Structures Section have been asked to cost for the Heywood Township 
Members to consider the upgrading of the finials versus leaving them in their current condition or 
removal.

Concern was expressed, particularly in the wake of the Genoa Bridge collapse, whether full 
structural surveys have been carried out on the Queen’s Park Road Bridge.  There is a programme 
of inspection undertaken on the bridge, but the Bridges and Structures Section will be asked when 
the last one was conducted and for details of the programme of inspection.

4. POLICE AND COMMUNITIES TOGETHER
PC Michelle Farmer introduced herself and advised she is responsible for the three large 
geographical areas of Bamford, Castleton and Norden.  PCSO Colin Taylor has moved on and he 
has been replaced by PCSO Sana Haider who has already been very active around the area 
including reassurance visits to victims of burglary and particularly in one nasty case.

PC Farmer presented the recent crime statistics for the area.  She reported in June 2018 there were 
five burglaries, one of which was commercial, one theft of a motor vehicle and three thefts from 
motor vehicles.  In July 2018 there were seven burglaries, no thefts of a motor vehicle and five 
thefts from motor vehicles and to date this month there have been six burglaries, no thefts of a 
motor vehicle and two thefts from motor vehicles.  Access or attempted access in most of the 
burglaries was by smashing or forcing rear patio doors in the early hours or overnight.  Occupiers 
were not present during some burglaries and jewellery appears to have been the target.  Vehicle 
keys left on display were also targeted.  Two habitual burglars were arrested as a result of the 
community reporting them acting suspiciously and they have been remanded in custody with further 
enquiries ongoing.  Offenders are from different areas including Salford.  All were urged to report 
anything they consider suspicious.

Inspector MacGregor has confirmed GMP is no longer holding face to face PACT meetings.  PACT 
meetings will be run online and the next meeting will take place between 1900 to 2000 hours on 
Tuesday 28 August 2018 and information about the meeting will be advertised.  Burglary and 
vehicle crime remain the PACT Priorities.

Speeding vehicles remain a concern.  Rochdale Borough Council’s Highways Section have not 
conducted a speed survey, although they did conduct a vehicle and pedestrian survey on 1 October 
2014 for the Norden Road Pedestrian Crossing which gives vehicle numbers but not speed.  PC 
Farmer has organised speed enforcement initiatives to be completed on the arterial roads in Norden 
and Bamford by the Road Traffic Policing Team and she will report back on outcomes.  The recent 
vehicle initiative in the area was a joint partnership one, involving numerous agencies.

PC Farmer is aware of vehicle obstructions around the Oulder Hill and Ford Gardens area, so she 
will arrange for the location to be visited and Fixed Penalty Notices issued to any offending vehicles.  
The Precinct waiting restrictions are now in place.  Obstructions on Half Acre Road were also 
reported.

Work is ongoing to permanently secure fencing leading on to Roch Valley as the damaged gap is 
being used by off road vehicles to access the Valley.

Crime Prevention leaflets were made available.  PC Farmer has organised a Safe Plate initiative 
between 1500 and 1700 hours on Thursday 30 August 2018 at Bamford Precinct which will be 
advertised.  All are welcome to attend.



The use of a speed gun was demonstrated with the signage requirements for a Community Speed 
Watch Initiative.  Two residents volunteered and Councillor Sullivan agreed to participate in 
Community Speed Watch Initiatives in be arranged.

5. OUR ROCHDALE, CONNECTING YOU
A representative from Community Connectors was unable to attend for this item.

6. OPEN FORUM
Links View fencing
The wooden fencing on the footpath between 17 and 19 Links View has been damaged again after 
several recent repairs and there is a considerable amount of rubbish in the area.  Public Realm 
Inspector, Diane Lodwig, together with GMP is attempting to arrange some secure fencing to 
prevent off road vehicle access and she will be asked to organise removal of the fly tipping.

The Links View estate footpaths have been treated with weed killer.  The quality of weed killer is 
under question by Environmental Management with the contractors.  Councillor Sullivan has asked 
for the area to be swept.

Bury Road, Sandy Lane and Roch Valley Way Junction Study
Bamford Ward Councillors have arranged the allocation of £5,000 Rochdale Township Funds for a 
survey to be conducted into the Bury Road, Sandy Lane and Roch Valley Way junction.  A detailed 
study will be undertaken by the Urban Traffic Control Section of Transport for Greater Manchester 
into potential improvements.  The study will focus on identifying possible improvements and costs 
associated with signal optimisation to improve traffic flows, to investigate the feasibility of 
introducing pedestrian controlled facilities at the junction and the effect this may have on queues.

Queen’s Park Road automated traffic signals
The synchronisation of the Queen’s Park Road automated traffic signals has been reviewed 
recently by the Urban Traffic Control and it was reported to be working at optimum effect.  A request 
was made to inform Urban Traffic Control of the massive queues in the afternoon that form on 
Queen’s Park Road right back to Queen’s Park gates.

Bamford in Bloom
Bamford in Bloom It`s Your Neighbourhood 2018 was judged by a very experienced and well 
respected Judge who made the following observations on the day that will assist the Bamford in 
Bloom Group with their 2019 entry:
 He was very encouraged by the idea of a new entry bolstering the In Bloom effort for Rochdale 

and the North West.
 He suggested there should be two Neighbourhood entries given the geographic separation of 

the two areas, one at Bamford Precinct and another at Bamford Chapel.
 There was a lack of community involvement which is the most essential element of It’s Your 

Neighbourhood which features prominently in other successful entries he cited where groups of 
residents at each site talked about what they had done and who was involved.

 Business premises are a big part of It’s Your Neighbourhood and whilst some traders at 
Bamford Precinct were on board and played their part, it was a part effort.  It would be helpful if 
more traders could be persuaded of the benefits of In Bloom participation for their enterprise so 
that pride of place might become more apparent in this area, the Precinct is in need of attention 
and the Bamford in Bloom Group will meet the owners and traders.

 Comparing Bamford with other Neighbourhoods is useful and helpful and other entries would be 
happy to share their experiences and enthusiasm to help develop future entries.

The new planters on Manchester Road are very popular and will be maintained by Rochdale 
Council’s Environmental Management.

The Bamford in Bloom Group want to improve the area at the back of Bamford Green by cutting 



back some trees and shrubbery to create a pathway, community garden with flower beds and a 
natural woodland play area (which will not include swings, etc).  Opening up this area should 
discourage teenagers who are currently gathering at the back of Bamford Green.  Rochdale 
Council’s Clean and Green Team will be asked to assist with the improvement works.  Rochdale 
Council is conducting a review of all play areas in the Borough; none are located in Bamford.  
Bamford in Bloom Group’s next meeting will take place at 7.30pm on Wednesday 5 September 
2018 at Bamford Bowling Club.  Anyone is welcome and the group wants and needs volunteers.

Oulder Hill Drive area trees
Some Apple Blossom and Cherry Blossom trees have been removed from the Oulder Hill Drive area 
and residents want them replacing like for like.  Environmental Management will be asked to liaise 
direct with resident Mr Moss and Councillor Sullivan.

Cleaning of street signage
Councillor Howard asked that in the lack of Highways ability to clean street signage that Community 
Payback be asked if the cleaning of street signage fits their criteria of work. The excellent work of 
Community Payback around The Chapel grounds was noted.

The Ward Councillors hold a surgery from 10am to 11am on the first Thursday of each month in 
Bamford Chapel, although they often go beyond 11am.  Ward Councillors contact details are 
available on the Council website:

Councillor Jane Howard
Telephone: 07870 172144
Email: jane.howard@rochdale.gov.uk

Councillor Angela Jennifer Smith
Telephone: 07710 297377
Email: angela.smith@rochdale.gov.uk

Councillor Pat Sullivan
Telephone: 0161 762 1129 or 07967 985240
Email: patricia.sullivan@rochdale.gov.uk

Rochdale Borough Council Officers:

Stuart Hay, Township Officer
Telephone: 01706 922230
Email: stuart.hay@rochdale.gov.uk

Diane Lodwig, Public Realm Inspector
Telephone: 01706 922226
Email: diane.lodwig@rochdale.gov.uk

7. DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING
Monday 19 November 2018 at 6.30pm in Bamford Chapel.


